ALCO
HAZMAT

Uttramar Q3DEC 13 AMI1. 0

oo —O At I
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December 9, 1993

Mr. Scott 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 574, 22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the Third Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above-referenced Ultramar facility prepared by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
Also included with the report is a copy of the Quarterly Status report
describing the work performed this quarter and the work anticipated to be
conducted in the next quarter.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions about this project at
{209) 583-5571.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

Y Al —

Kenneth R. Earnest
Environmental Specialist I
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure: Third Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Quarterly Status Report

ce w/encl: Mr. Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB

. A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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Uitramar Inc. Telecopy:  209-584-6113 Credit & Wholesale
P.0. Box 466 208-583-2330 Administrative

525 W. Third Streot 208-583-3302 Information Services
Hanford, CA 93232-0466 208-583-3358 Accounting

(209) 582-0241

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: December 9, 1993
QUARTER ENDING: September 30, 1993

FORMER SERVICE STATION NO.: 574

ADDRESS: 22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, CA

COUNTY:Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Kenneth R. Earnest TEL. NO: 209-583-5571

BACKGROUND:

On May 5, 1987, five underground storage tanks (two gasoline,
two diesel and one waste 0il) were excavated and removed from
the site. Soil samples were collected from beneath the tanks
and analyzed for hydrocarbon constituents. Based on
preliminary analytical data related to the collected soil
samples, it was determined that elevated levels of gasoline
and diesel were present in the soil beneath the former fuel
tanks. S0il was overexcavated from beneath the former fuel
tanks. Soil samples were collected after the over-excavation
and confirmed that the addition excavation was successful.

During March 1991, three ground-water monitoring wells were
installed on-site. Laboratory analysis of soil samples
obtained from the borings for the installation of the
monitoring wells indicated that the soil near the soil/water
interface exhibited gasoline range hydrocarbons.

Quarterly monitoring was initiated during the fourth quarter
1991.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:
Performed third quarter monitoring on August 11, 1993.
Installed five new groundwater monitoring wells in May of

1993, With the installation of these new wells the site is
fully defined.

. A Member of the Uttramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Results indicate that since the previous sampling event
benzene and TPH-g concentrations in MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 have
increased. Benzene concentrations in MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7
and MW-8 have remained not detected since instaliation.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:
ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

Fourth quarter monitoring November 1993

Conduct soil gas survey and performance
test, aqgjfgrrpump test and air sparging test. February 1994

N




1050 Melody ané, Suite 160, Roseville, California 95678

AEGI s (916) 7822110 Fax (916) 786 7830
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November 29, 1893

Mr. Kenneth Earnest
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Third Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Eamest:

Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis), is pleased to provide Ultramar Inc. this report
documenting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on
August 11, 1993, at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring included measurements
of depth to groundwater, subjective analysis of free product, and collection of groundwater
samples. All field activities pertaining to events in this report were conducted according
to Aegis' Standard Operating Procedures included in Attachment 1.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Aegis personnel collected depth-to-water measurements. Groundwater
level data from March 1992 to date, are summarized in Table 1. Previous groundwater
level data are included in Attachment 3. On the basis of the current measurements,
groundwater flows to the southwest (Figure 2) at a gradient of 0.01 ft/ft. Groundwater
levels have decreased an average of 0.64-foot compared to the last monitoring event.




Thind Quaner 1893 Geoundwater Monitoring Data Report
22315 Redwood Road, Casiro Valley, Calfonis

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were collected from all eight wells. All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015;
. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 602.

Analytical resuits from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Previous
analytical results are included in Attachment 4. Figure 3 is a distribution map of benzene
in groundwater based on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody
form are included -as Attachment 2. Benzene concentrations remain nondetectable in
wells MW-4 through MW-8. Wells MW-1 through MW-3 had an increase in benzene
concentrations compared to the iast sampling event.

Aegis recommends a copy of this quarterly monitoring report be forwarded to the following
parties:

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

92.TTRD.RPT .2.




= Thind Guarer 1983 Groundwaier Monitoring Dste Report
22315 Redwood Road, Cestro Valley, Califomia

This report has been prepared for the sole use of Ultramar inc. Any reliance on this
report by third parties shall be at such parties' own risk. The work described herein was
performed under the review and supervision of the professional geologist/engineer,
registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (916) 782-2110.

Sincerely,

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

A \ \ \ .

Owen W. Kittredge
Project Geologist

Cert No. £49i63 P
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TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA

BEACON STATION #574

22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

{Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well Date {top of casing)’ Groundwater' Elevation? Depth Comments
mM
MW-1 03727192 156.55 2243 134.12 —
06/04/92 23.40 133.15 —
09123192 24.07 132.48 -
11/12/92 24.18 132.38 2933
02/02/93 21.87 134.68 29.80
05/07/53 2258 133,97 29.84
05/18/93 2266 133.89 —_
081183 23.41 133.14 29.81
MW-2 0372782 19517 20.82 134.35 —_
06/04/92 21.81 133.36 -
09/23/92 22.45 132.72 -~
11/12/92 22.60 132,57 29.71
02/02/93 2028 134.89 29.73
05/07/93 2097 134.20 29.73
05/18/93 21.06 13411 —
08/91/03 2185 133.32 29.70
MW-3 03/27/92 157.13 21.46 135.67 _
Q6/04/92 2234 134.79 -—
09/23/02 22.84 134.29 _—
1112192 23.04 134.09 29.55
02/02/93 21.03 136.10 29.45
0S/07/93 2159 135.54 29.53
05/18/93 2173 135.40 —_
08/11/93 22.31 134.82 29.41
MW-4 051893 151.96 17.85 134.41 —_
08/11/93 17.50 134.48 28.43
MW.5 05/18/93 148.68 15.72 132.98 —
D8/11/93 16.42 132.268 2543
MW-5 05/18/93 153.96 20.80 133.18 -—
08/11/93 21.64 132.32 3115
MwW-7 05/18/93 156.09 2264 133.45 —
08/11/93 23.25 132.84 30.75
MW-8 05/18/93 158.04 21.58 136.49 -
08/11/83 22.43 135.61 34.82
NOTES; ! = Measurement and rafarance slavation taken from notchimark on top north side of well casing.
4 = Elevation refersnced to mean sea ievel.
Well Deptn = Measursment fram top of casing o bottom of well.

Aagis Environmental, Inc.
F2-7T9/0ctober 14, 1893

Mot measured,




TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
{All resulls in parts-per-billion})

Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected
Gasoline Diesel Motaor Oil Benzene Teluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
Mw-1 03/27/92 5,600 <50 <50 760 800 230 1,100
06/04/92 2800 <800 NS 270 57 230 440
09/23/92 3,400 NS NS 480 430 110 550
11/12/92 2,700 NS NS 58 <5.0 140 340
02/02/93 8,500 NS NS T80 770 250 1,200
05/07/93 7.700 NS NS a0 630 280 1,500
08/11/93 11,000 NS NS 1,400 1,000 260 1,800
Mw-2 03/27/92 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 B70 3,300
06/04/52 14,000 <5,000 NS 1,500 1,700 580 2,300
09/23/92 22,000 NS NS 2,100 1,500 760 2,800
1112/92 29,000 NS NS 2,400 860 540 3,500
02/02/93 24 500 NS NE 2,700 1,800 530 2,600
05/07/93 19,000 NS NS 1,800 1,300 460 2,600
08/11/93 23,000 NS NS 2,300 1,500 S50 2,306
ll MW-3 03/27/92 160 <50 <50 o2 48 10 23
06/04/92 120 <50 NS 75 2.7 0s 15
09/23/92 220 NS NS 83 4.3 6.2 19
11/12/92 230 NS NS 12 55 7.7 19
02/02/93 88 NS NS 24 on 2.7 832
05/07/93 140 NS NS 26 12 a9 8.4
08/11/93 490 NS NS 15 8.1 4 kY
MWw-4 05/18/93 <50 NS NS <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/83 <50 NE& NS <05 <05 <0.5 <05
MW-5 05/18/93 <50 NS NS <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
" 08/11/93 <50 NS NS <05 <05 <0.5 =<0.5

HNOTES: «
NS

Asgia Environmuntal, Ine.
@2 77W0ctober 14, 1983

Balow indicatad datection bmit.
Nel samplad.




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
BEACON STATION #574

22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
(All results i parts-per-billion)

Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics

Well Collected

Gasoline Diesel Motar Qil Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
' benzene Xylenes
| g

MW-5 05/18/83 170 NS NS <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/11/93 78 NS NS <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW-7 05/18/83 <50 NS NS <05 <05 <05 <0.5
08/11/83 <50 NS NS <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW-8 05/18/93 <50 NS NS <05 <05 <05 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NS NS <05 <05 <0.5 <05

NOTES: <
NS

Below indicated detection limit.
Not sampled.

Aegis Environmental, inc.
92-778/0ctober 14, 1963



ATTACHMENT 1

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES



SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

SOP-4

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample mizgrity,
and document sample possession from the time of collection to its uitimate
disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis is labeled to identify the
Jjob number, date. time of sample collection, a sample number unique to the
sample, any in-field measurements made, sampling methodology. name(s) of on-
site personnel and any other pertinent ficid observations also recorded on the field
excavation or boring log,

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. During shipmeni. the person with
custody of the samples will relinquish them to the next person by signing the
chain-of-custodyv form(s) and noting the date and time. The sample-control
officer at the laboratory will verify sample integrity. correct preservation. confirm
cotlection in the proper container(s), and ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions ars met. the samples will be assigned unique laboratory log
numbers for identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log numbers
will be recorded on the chain-of-custody forms and in the legaily-required log
book mainlained in the laboratorv. The sample description, date received, client's
name. and anv other relevant information wiil also be recorded.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL

SOP-5

In addition to routine instrument calibration. replicates, spikes. blanks. spiked
blanks. and certified reference materials are routinely analyzed at method-specific
frequencies to monitor precision and bias. Additional components of the
laboratory Quality AssurancesQuality Control program include:

1. Participation in state and federai laboratory accreditation/certification
pPrograms:

2. Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (W§
and WP studies) and inter-laboralory performance evatuation
programs;

3. Standard operating procedures describing routine and periodic

instrument maintenance;
4. "Qut-of-Control"/Corrective Action documnentation procedures: and.
5. Muiti-level review of raw data and client reports.
GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING

SOP-7

Prior to water sampling, cach well is purged by evacuating a minimum of three
wetted well-casing volumes of groundwater. When required, purging will
continue until either the discharge water temperature. conductivity, or pH
stahilize, a maximum of ten well-bore volumes of groundwater have been
recovered. or the well is bailed drv. When practicai, the groundwater sample
should be collected when the water level in the well recovers to at least 80
percent of its static level.

The sampling squipment consists of ¢ither a "Teflon" bailer. PVC bailer, or
stainless steel biadder pump with a "Teflon” bladder. If the sampling sysiem is
dedicated to the well. then the bailer is usuaily "Teflon,” but the bladder pump
is PVC with a poivpropylene bladder. In general and depending on the intended
laboratory analysis. 40-milliliter giass. volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, with
"Teflon” septa. are used as sample containers.

The groundwater sampie is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that
there is no meniscus at the 1op of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the 1op
of the vial. The vial is then inverted and gently tapped to see if air bubbles are
present. If none are present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated for defivery.
under strict chain-of-custody. to the analyvtical laboratory. Eabel information

AEGIS ENVIORNMENTAL, INC.
ULTRAMAR QM SOP-4, 5. 7. 12/DCTOBER 1, 1993

should include a unique sample identification number. job idemification number.
date, time, type of analysis requested, and the sampier's name.

For quality control purposes, a duplicate water sample is collected from each
well. This sample is put on hold at the laboratory, When required. a trip blank
is prepared at the laboratory and piaced in the transport cooler. Il is labeled
similar to the well samples. remamns in the cooler during transport. and is
analyzed by the laboratory along with the groundwater samples. [n addition, a
field blank may be prepared in the field when sampling equipment is not
dedicated. The field blenk is prepared afler a pump or bailer has been either
steam cleaned or properly washed, prior to use in the next weil, and is analvzed
along with the other samples. The field blank analysis demonstrates the
effectiveness of the in-field cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells. all well
development and water sampling equipment not dedicated to a well is either
steam cleaned or properly washed berween use. As a second precautionary
measure, weils are sampled in order of least to highest concentrations as
established by available previous anaivtical data,

Ii the event the water samples cannot be submitted to the analytical laboratory
on the same day they are collected {(e.g.. due to weekends or holidays). the
samples are temporanly stored until the first opportunity for submrtal either on
ice in a cooler, such as when in the field, or in a refrigerator at Aegis' office.

MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL OR ENTERFACE
PROBE

SOP-12

Field equipment used for liguid-level gauging tvpically includes the measuring
probe (water-level or interface) and product bailer(s). The field kit also includes
cleaning supplies (buckets, TSP, spray bottles. and deionized water) 10 be used
in cleaning the equipment between welis.

Prior to measurement, the probe tip is lowered into the well until it touches
bottomn. Using the previously established top-ef-casing or top-of-box (ie.
welthead vauit) point, the probe cord (or halvard) is marked and a measuring tape
(graduated in hundredths of a foot) is used to determine the distance between the
ptobe end and the marking on the cord. This measurement is then recorded on
the liquid-level data sheet as the "Measured Total Depth” of the weil.

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure liquid levels. the probe
is first elecirically prounded to either the metal stove pipe or another metal object
nearby. When no ground is available. reproducible measurements can be
obtained by clipping the ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case,

The probe tip is then lowered into the weil and submerged in the groundwater.
An oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in water. The probe is slowlv
raised untit either the oscillating tone ceases or becomes a steady tone. In either
case, this is the depth-to-water (DTW) indicator and the DTW measurement is
made accordingly. The steady tone indicates floating hydrocarbons. In this case.
the probe is slowly raised umil the steadv tone ceases, This is the depth-to-
product (DTP) indicator and the DTP measurement is made accordingly.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated several times 10
ensure accurate measurements. The DTW and DTP measurements are recorded
on the liquid-levei data sheet. When {loating product is indicated by the probe's
response, a product bailer is lowered partially through the product-water interface
to confirm the product on the water surface, and as further indication of product
thickness. particularly in cases where the product laver is guite thin. This
measurement is recorded on the data sheet as "product thickness.”

[n order to avoid cross-contamination of wells during the liquid-levei
measurement process. wells are measured in the order of "clean" to "dirty” (\where
such information is available). In addition. ail measurement equipment is cleaned
with TSP or similar soiution and thoroughly rinsed with deionized water befare
use, between measurements in respective wells, and at the compietion of the dav's
use.




ATTACHMENT 2

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM




45; August 18, 1993

Sample Log 7136

Sheila Richgels

Aegis Environmental Consultants, Inc.
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Roseville, CA 95678

Subject: Analytical Results for 8 Water Samples
Identified as: Project # 92-779 (Beacon #574)
Received: 08/12/93

Dear Ms. Richgels:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
August 18, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in 40-milliliter glass vials sealed

with TFE lined septae and plastic screw-caps. Each sample was trans-
ported and received under documented chain of custody and

stored at 4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
PPPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Dol J!,

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chenmist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 Coumtty Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 + FAX: 316 757-4652




45; Sample Log 7136

F136~1

Samnple: MW-1

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon #574)

Sampled : 08/11/93

Dilution : 1:17 QC Batch : 2010c
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/w Value ue/m
Benzene (8.3) 1400
Toluene (8.3) 1000
Ethylbenzene (8.3) 260
Total Xylenes (8.3) 1600
TPH as Gasoline (830) 11000
Surrogate Recovery 22 %
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Date Analyzed: 08-17-93 Joel Kiff
Column @ 0.53mm I0D ¥ 30m DBS (JGH Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




JE: Sample Log 7136

7136=2

Sample: MwW-2

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon #574)

Sampled : 08/11/93
Dilution : 1:25%5 QC Batch : 2010c

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ugr Value ugi
Benzene (13) 2300
Toluene (13) 1500
Ethylbenzene (13) 550
Total Xylenes (13) 2300
TPH as Gascline (1300) 23000
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oo Semior Chewist
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+ 916 753-9500 « FAX. 916 757-4652

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 85616




JE; Sample Log 7136

713i6=-3

Sample: MW-3

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon #574)

Sampled : 08/11/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2010b

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uwsin Value uwgr
Benzene {.50) 15
Toluene {.50) 8.1
Ethylbenzene (.50) 14
Total Xylenes {.50) 37
TPH as Gasoline (50) 490
Surrogate Recovery 92 %
c Fage b 2 time in seconds
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Date Analyzed: 08-1&-33 Joel Kiff
Semior Chemist

Column : 0.53mm IO X 30m DBWAX (J&W Sciemtific

Western Environmental Sciance & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 316 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-4652




ZHEST

Sample: MW-4

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon #574)

Sampled : 08/11/93
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

QC Batch

Sample Log 7136

7136=4

4028d

Measured
Value ugsL

Parameter {MRL) uosL
Benzene {.50)
Toluene (.50)
Ethylbenzene {.50)
Total Xylenes (.50)
TPH as Gasoline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

<.50
<.50
<.50
<.50
<50

o\

102

=] n M NN I ™ i i
c - 0 % ooy @ M9 time in seconds
o ~ N ety T A
Z >
- 3
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N "
3 B
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—-g
o
-
a&
g
_f*\—JM\_A_ﬂ——I\M\'W LI
sy Yuy @
q:’”5 el CCC C
W om w5 dd @
g a3 '35 3
-
3 2 il
@ E:‘n.: [=]
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=13 o
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a
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.ng }
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bz
J— L—*—_.— s ! . L
- E -
¥ oo P PRl
[ . A L id
T A £l ’Zfé//ﬁ/ e

Date Analyzed: 08-15-93
Column 3 G.53mm ID X 30m DBWAX (J&H Scientific?

Wastern Enviranmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328

- Davis, CA 95616 -

Joel Kiff
Senior Chemist

316 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652



45; Sample Log 7136

7i36-%

Sample: MW-5

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon #574)

Sampled : 08/11/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4028f

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uast value ug/m
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50

109 %

Surrogate Recovery

bo . time in seconds

N

188
1d3
T
3
363
373
385
437

Phaoto lopizavion
EPA 8020802 .
25 o

|

v " veE o
c W o CEE C
BV e S0 bbd O
N 23 Prtes =
c @ o =
i 2 ool
@ St &
=
£
i
B &
N

26 my

Flame Jonization
Hlod 8016

Surr.r/‘—'
{

I |

Date Analyred: 0B-17-93 l .
Column @ 0.53wm ID X 30m DBMAX <(J8&W Scientific) Semior Chemist

Western Environmantal Science & Technoiogy - 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95616 - 3916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JE: Sample Log 7136

TF1l36-6

Sample: MW-6

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon #574)

Sampled : 08/11/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4028e

Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ug:L value uon
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline {50) 78
Surrogate Recovery 101 %

lﬂ time in seconds

180
183
PLr
382
35Y
437
453

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020-802 .
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o
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] [T 1Y, )
?:"-@5:: cCCce .
& 2 k% T L T
4733 =
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§ 02 il
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=
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-
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2w .
o :
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=32 &
- \J\_ﬁ
B — M//
- ;222%;2L,// LAY LT

Surr

Date Analyzed: 08-15-593 Joel Kiff
Column : O0.53mm ID X 30m DBMWAX (J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 35616 + 916 753-9500 « FAX: 916 757-4652



JE; Sample Log 7136

7136-7
Sample: MW-7

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon #574)

Sampled : 08,/11/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4028e
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugst Value uwos
Benzene (-50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 103 %
c - %ng g A time in seconds
2 - N oM T
- 0N
N3
g E
_Q_N
08 ’g
o o
£a
b, S e,
2 S ggeg g
[T ] L @
N 23 Memtrmt =t
c 2 cCrF>
b [=] RTEC S S
o - Sif &
=y
ey
b
3
B
[
2
%
M =
2 >
S8 )
23 KJ *
LR
—~d
b
5 Voo G
a3 .7‘7 frtrd Pt %ﬂ
Bate Analyzed: 08-16-893 Joel Kiff
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBWAX (J&H Scientificy Senior Chewist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 816 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652



45; Sample Log 7136

Fl3ie=-8

Sample: MW-8

From : Project # 92~779 (Beacon #574)

Sampled : 08/11/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2010b

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) wg/L Value ua/
Benzene {(.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {(.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 91 %

™~ i W0 time in Seconds
c M E mry oM
° - m T
-
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c =
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>
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C
5 2
-
=
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N
z
=3
o
i3
A&
i
oo
o
=

s Gt 1,

Kiff
Date Analyzed: 08-16-33 Joel )
Column : Q.53mm ID ¥ 30m DBUHAX (JSH Scientific) Senior Chemist

y

Surr.rd"_

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 -« Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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Uitramar Inc. .
. S BEACSN
1!(0) 1593519010 CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. _ Sampler (Print Name) . Date _ Form No. /
67"{ S ANALYSES oMo of /
( NN \) G )
Project No. Sampler (Sngnatdre)
a7-171 Ly o *
Lo ) = § STANDARZD
i i / E [ o -
Project Location Affiliation . Sie % T.A.T
CAsTRE \/H Liz )/ /7::&—;/5 L’:AA//P{*MH JEAl T L o2 Q
<= L]
i (T [T .
S \ = 0L |0 [}
Sample No./identification Date Time Lab No. o = v REMARKS
M - ] NN R XX
T
mw - 2 \ RN R
miat - 5 Py gn.l \
mw - 1*} i A
mw- S RS "
mw - b i b
mw ~ 7 \\4 AT !
mW —_ 8 ;‘"\l,_k.('_’) \L ( P &
Relinquished by: (Slgnats.lrefAfflllahon) Date Tlme Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
] .f' """ [\”7 / Ea - v ) (‘r 4 . P .
L/ : )’ / eGlS /;Z 75 )) AV BT ?ﬁ_n" J / C’:"' /}S"
Relinquished byf: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time Heceweﬁ’by (Srgnature/Affnhahon) Date | Time
SN, }.( it it foee j)_ i ST T T e e e . B
Heiinquj'éhed by: (Signature/Afliliation) .. . .. Date Time | Received by: (Signature/Afiliation) Date | Time
// Zf.rl i/ _L—//,.,,;f_/ N Y

Report To: <=1 4 Kichese <

/?D&: VILLE (A,

N/ 783221175 Bill to:

Fax 78 76320

Attention:

ULTRAMAR INC.
525 West Third Street
Hanford, CA 93230

KE/\/A/ T H

LA lE ST

WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: L aboratory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy

32-8003 1/90



ATTACHMENT 3

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA




TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA - FORMER BEACON STATION

FORMER BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

Monitoring Reference Depth to Groundwater
well Date Elevation Groundwater' |  Elevation®
(top of casing)’
MW-1 03/26/91 156.55 22.43 134.12
04,/01/91 22.37 134.18
11/22/91 24.09 132.46
03/27/92 22,43 134.12
06/04/92 23.40 133.15
09/23/92 24.07 132.48
MWwW.-2 03/26/91 185.17 20.91 134.26
04/01/91 20.82 134.35
11/22/91 22.54 132.63
03/27/92 20.82 134.35
06/04/92 21.81 133.36
09/23/92 22.45 132.72
MW-3 03/26/91 157.13 21.82 135.51
04/01/91 21.55 135.58
11/22/91 23.98 133.15
03/27/92 21.46 135.67
06/04/92 22.34 134.79
08/23/92 22.84 134.29
NOTES: ! = Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on

top north side of well casing.
= Elevation referenced to mean sea level and obtained from previous
consultant.

Aeqgis Emvironmemai, Inc.
31-212/ecemper 14, 1992




ATTACHMENT 4

HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA




TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

FORMER BEACON STATION #574
223 15HEDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNMNIA
(Al results in parts-per-billion)

Date

Pratleioe 0l
U0 b watoer 3 iYde

Not analyzed.

D | Collected | Tolal Petroleum tHydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics
Gasoline Diesel Motor Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
) ] e A ooopoen | benzene | Xylenes
MW-1 04/01/91 4,100 <100 340 570 76 460
11/22/91 5,300 <50 <50 49 1,600 370 2,300
03/27/92 5,600 <50 <50 760 900 230 1,100
06/04/92 2.600 <800 270 57 230 440
09/23/92 3,400 -- 480 430 110 550
MwW-2 04/01/91 | 10,000 <100 -- 650 640 150 960
11/22/91 | 11,000 <50 <00 a1 1,900 770 3,200
03/27/92 | 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300
06/04/92 | 14,000 <5,000 1,900 1,700 580 2,300
09/23/92 | 22,000 - -- 2,100 1,500 760 2,900
MwW-3 04/01/91 3,100 <100 41 91 37 420
11/22/91 470 <8{) <50 10 6.3 11 36
03/27/92 160 <50 <50 92 4.8 10 23
06/04/92 120 <50 7.5 2.7 0.5 15
N9/23/92 220 - -- 8.3 7 43 6.2 19
NOTES: Below Lhe indicated de

tectiontimits labeled in the analylical luboratory resulls report.



ATTACHMENT 5

FIELD DATA SHEETS




AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon - 22315 Redwood, Castro Valley - §74 Date: F-H-92
Recorded by: C. ) S Project No.: 92-779
Well Elev. Megu;ed Depth to Depth to Product Comments (TOC/TOB)

Weli No.| Time TOC Total Depth Gr. Water Product Thickness {product skimmer in weli)

Mw-1 [USin | 15655 | 9G] QS.\U‘

MW-2 |126%0 | 15517 | 290 >\ 23S

Mw-3 | ]} '3,0“;\ 157.13 | 294\ AR 3

M-I pl 150 % | 2%.4D 177.57

MW-S12330 | 148.68 | a5 4 [N

mw - }OSK{A i53.9¢ |3\V\S” QV.4LN

Mw -7 1103 A /56.09 [ 309 IS

mw-8 |03y | /58.07 | 2437 Q2.4

Notes:




e

: @ . AEEIS ENVIRCNMENTAL, INC. l SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
' A
Client: _EE@M ad 574 Project No:  92-779
Site: 22315 REDWOOD  Pp. Well Designation: __ /7] —
(ASTRO VALLEN, CA.
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
X 4" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
Sampied with disposal bailer: | X Teflon Bailer: | i
Well Diameter: 2" 3" 4" v 6" _ 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurment Recharge Measurement
Time: ][5 | ' Time: Calcuiated purge: “=
Depth of weil: 29 § ) Depth to water: Actual purge: Z
Depth to water:. ™ \{\
Meter Calibration ~ Temp. E.C. pH " Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: ||S Sampiing time: |30 Sampiing Date: 8~([ -9
L 750 &)
Time Temp. E.C. pH £’ | Turbidity Volume
P » ’-'!"‘-.
NS3 _J6dy {7 1753 S
f -
| Sample appearance: S¢*\ “Q lo NIV ,
QC samples collected at this well: / Lock: ).\ Pb ™

:Equipment replaced: (Check all that appiy) Note condition of replaced itent.
2" Locking Cap: [ Lock #2357:
4" Locking Cap: l Lock #3753: N
e e e

Remarks: (o~ . Qo : ol — ~acd
e
) %@\ﬁ( [ rﬂ\! <

i |

Signature %/ Review % 2 EE




f . ] ’ —ﬁ———w
: M&L Se SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
- - . . ' . v
_Recoo - 92- 715

Client: > C ol T4 * Project No:
Site: SR Vs Qo wood, R0 Weif Designation:  \~ (_ , =2 '
Coavpy Nedlays - .
Purging Equipment: /2" Disposabie bailer
2" PVC baiier Submersible pump

g 4" PVC batier Dedicated baiier

Sampled with disposai bailer: Tefion Bailer: D

Well Diameter: 2= 37 4" 6" -
Purge Vol. Muitiplier: 0.163 0.387 0.653 1.47 2.61 gai/ft.
Initisl Measurment Recharge Measurement

- Time: Calcuiated purge: /

Time:__gg J .5 g

Depth of weil: 3%.770 Depth ta water: Acwual purge: SES

Depth to water: 91.¢S ' g
L —— - N

Meter Caiibration Temp. | £.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading |
Time Adiusted reading f
Start purge: _ |3 {3 o Sampiing ume: |23 3{_3_ Sampling Date: 31 <7~
Time | Temn. E.C. | pH | Turbidity Voiume
19 1693 1135 1957 7

Lodndk Ohvs ol O fel 7
. T Z ]

|

Sampie appearance: O \0 QL NS | .
/ Lack: { zohﬂnﬂ

QC sampies coilected at this weii:

‘Equipment replacea: iChecx ail that appiy) Note conaition ot repiaced itam.

2" Locking Cap: Laock #2357: i I
4" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: P—

e,
Aermarks: CP,C’\(‘) @\\. <o }Nﬁ{ .- md
- Secled ce )7

jignature M Review i,Q_; i




@' . AEEIS ENVIRONMENTAL, (NE. ) SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: _EE@M # 574 Project No:  92-779

Site: 22 = DWW, ] Well Designation: ___1/4) —

T RTINS

Purging Equipment: 2" Disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer

X 4" PVC bailer

Sampled with disposal bailer: | X

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

Teflon Bailer: | f

2"’

0.163

3!!

0.367

6!!

1.47

Well Diameter:
Purge Vol. Multiplier:

4"
0.653

8“

2.81

Calculated purge: !g
Actual purge:_LL

gal/ft.

Initiat Measurment

Time: H“}E] _
Depth of well: 5.1 |
Depth to water:gﬁ ]

Recharge Measurement
Time:

Depth to water:

——

&

Sample appearance:

QC samples collected at this weil:

Meter Calibration T‘emp. E.C. pH furbiditv
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: ||\ | Sampling time: ||\ 7] Aw~ Sampling Date:$~)~G>
Time Tﬂn_;_). E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
O 165 112) 1 §SS G
e Yoy lat 1D \ A
L) Joy ¢ og.

Lock: DC;(S)

Equipment replaced:

{Check all that appiy) Note condition of replaced item.

2" Locking Cap: 5 Lock #2357: |

14" Locking Cap: L Lock #3753: ]  ——
' Remarks: N Raga | M_\ OO

| NV Secll o)

Signature Cﬁ/ Review m

W\




@ . AEGIS ENV

IRONMENTAL, INC. J SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

-

" Client: _BE&_CDN il 5 74 Project No: 92-779

A

Site: ZZ231S REDWOOD Bp Well Designation:  »1/1) — /L.

(ASTRO VMUIEN, (A

Purging Equipment: 2" Disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

Sampled with disposal bailer: | Teflon Bailer: |

Well Diameter: 2" X 3" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurment Recharge Measurement
Time:_{|' |34 Time: Calculated purge: 7.?
Depth of well: 334D Depth to water: Actual purge: 7 (
Depth to water: | Zﬂ\
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: ||'| 7] A Sampling time: )} 3T A Sampiing Date: ¢~/ -9
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
33 e [ Log TN 3

uéq C24 11 2499 Er
1133 br 127 | 546

Sample appearance: (O \(\,(\ c)\;f

QC sampies collected at this well: / Lock: Ch i Ohun
-Eajipment repiaced: (Check ali that appiy) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: : Lock #2357:
4" Locking Cap: [ | Lock #3753: [ ]

s ———_— . o —— e -
Remarks: ( {C‘m Q}\Qm \w\f — Cx(\r\/l
\ %ﬁ&\a(\j oo \‘\‘ -/

TSignature (A~ Review Q@«

—VUL_——A_*



L AE@USWIHPR@NMENE‘AMNC. l SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: SC_ﬁQQM ¥ 574 Project No:  F2-779

Site: 2235 EEDWQQD EZ Well Designation: m“) - =
CASTRO NALLEN, -

Y

Purging Equipment: I 4 Dlsposable bailer
X. 2" PVC hailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer - Dedicated bailer
Sampled with disposal bailer: | Teflon Bailer: ! i
Well Diameter: 2" v~ 3" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multipiier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurment Recharge Measurement

Time: im_?q Time: Calculated purge: 5 (O
Depth of wei ﬁ "‘{3 Depth to water: Actual purge: Sc

Depth to water:

Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH T’urbiditv
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: |} 45 9 Sampling time: |49 o Sampling Date: %-11-40
! ' I
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
1237 LA 7 (Y /.79 2
124> [eal | e | 27¢ 2
280 lolg | o 177 )
Sample appearance: b‘i Qb()\_/ .
QC samples collected at this well: / Lock: S)th h Ia
Equipment repiaced: (Check all that appiy} Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: | Lock #2357: [
4" Locking Cap: P Lock #3753: ]
Remarks: Gm _ Risem lf{:[z w Oead

Qzﬁgr;‘_d) (:.)Q\[ -

OA/ Review

Signature




&@ - AECIS EMVIRCNMENTAL, ING. , SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: _[SEREDON ¥ 574 Project No:  92-779
Site: 22315 REDWOOD Ep. Well Designation: /177) — (-
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposabie bailer
2" PVC hailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
Sampled with disposal bailer: -i X Teflon Bailer: '
Well Diameter: 2= X 3" a 6" :
Purge Vol. Multipiier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurment. Recharge Measurement
Time: [cﬁj _ Time: Calculated purge: é‘_';
Depth of weil: D\ .| S Depth to water: Actual purge: E
Depth to water:2) | hﬂ
Meter Calibration "I-'emp. E.C. pH JTurbiditv
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: (5] Sampling time: || 09 A Sampling Date: G -11-9
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
N0 (638 [ 135 [7¢ -- 2
o 1631 112y 19377 2
oL jéa EN AT 2
_ Sample appearance: Q \(“ ) ()\\/ .
QC samples collected at this welk: / Lock:&ﬂ_?b.m

Equipment replaced: (Check all that appiy} Note condition of replaced item.

2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357:

‘4" lLocking Cap: ! Lock #3753: [ 1 |
- Remarks: Con Risee Locle o« cvmes

P

C ) Seclald J(u?\l\/

Signature Oy Review




L - AECIES ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. ,

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

4_&‘4_‘

Client: _E;m * > 574

Site: ZZ,

A

Project No:

Well Designation: __ /]/4) — 7

22-779

Purging Equipment:

2" Disposable bailer

X 2" PVC bailer

4" PVC baiier

Sampied with disposal bailer: |

Teflon Bailer: !

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

Time: 100D %

Well Diameter:
Purge Vol. Muitiplier:

Initial Measurment

22 X

0.163

3"
0.367

4!‘

0.653

Recharge Measurement

Time:

6"

1.47

Calculated purge:

8“

2.61

gat/ft.

I

Depth of well: 30.75 Depth to water: Actual purge:
Depth to water:a;_ 2 S“
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbiditv
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: |C\ | Sampling time: | O <) Sampling Date: 2~[1-9~
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
oY | -t 27 765 A
oMb 1627 | €9 | 5¢7 \
ouy ey g5 1764 \
_ Sample appearance: C_\gg_;(_,\\,[
QC samples collected at this well: { Lock: 06\()}\ 0,

‘Equipment repiaced: (Check ail that apply) Note condition of repiaced item.

2" Locking Cap: | Lock #2357: ]
4" Locking Cap: | Lock #3753:
Remarks: (1011\3 Q WA ‘a\o\ — ncm{
SPCJ\-P(X\ (JF"\.LI\/
Signature N Review 0{%




’@ AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. ‘ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ]
Client:_BEﬂgDN d S74 Project No: 92-7 7
Site: ZZ3|5 _REDWODD P, Well Designation:  //1/)) — <
LASTRO VALLEN, CA.
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
Sampled with disposal bailer: | Teflon Bailer: '
_ Well Diameter; 2" < 4" __ 6" 8" __
Purge Vol. Multipiier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurment Recharge Measurement
Time: |OAl A Time: Calculated purge: 3.
Depth of weil: 3. 33 Depth to water: Actual purge:
Depth to water‘%a. j:)
Maeter Calibration TeTnp. " E.C. pH ‘furhiditv
Date $~1|-4D Initial reading cON I
Time |0 G AV Adjusted reading O 200
Start purge: Sampling time: [0S AwA Sampling Date: _%-}1-9
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voiume
Cas” [eSA 1169 | 7 3
1929 1654 12> 720 D
102> 165 L 113y [ 222 =3
‘ Sample appeérance: & \QUU\\ / ¢
QC samples collected at this well: =~ - / Lock: Q},\ P\‘lc
Equipment repiaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap:; : Lock #2357: ]
‘4" Locking Cap: . Lock #3753: [

Remarks: (] o Q\. Sen } C \r QO@CJ
l' SF‘Q\M} L }@u\jl

Signature M Review




